
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 24 June 2019

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 12

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached):

4.1.  Application DM/2018/01984 - Erection of two detached, three-storey 
houses with integral garage, including access to highway, car parking 
and other associated works. Land Adjacent Severn Crescent, Chepstow 
NP16 5EA.

13 - 24

4.2.  Application DM/2019/00508 - Change of use of existing residential annex 
to also allow use as a holiday let. Barnfield, Penbidwal Lane, Pandy, 
Abergavenny.

25 - 30

4.3.  Application DM/2019/00548 - Extension to existing agricultural building. 
Change of use to equestrian centre for maximum of 16 horses with 
external manege. Latimer Farm, Earlswood Road, Earlswood.

31 - 38

4.4.  Application DM/2019/00745 - Proposed change of use from D1 to mixed 
use including D1, A1 retail and A2 for use of office space. Rolls Hall, 
Whitecross Street, Monmouth NP25 3BY.

39 - 44

5.  Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Revised Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.

45 - 104

Public Document Pack



6.  FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decision 
Received:

6.1.  Appeal decision - 72 The Close, Portskewett, Caldicot. 105 - 108

6.2.  Troy House, Monmouthshire - Welsh Minister's decision letter. 109 - 116

6.3.  Troy House, Monmouthshire - Inspector's Report. 117 - 150

7.  List of new appeals received - 24th April to 19th June 2019. 151 - 152

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: R. Edwards
P. Clarke
J. Becker
D. Blakebrough
L. Brown
A. Davies
[...]
, commencing with 

the local member of Planning Committee.
 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he 

or she has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout 
the full presentation and consideration of that particular application.

 Response by officers if necessary to the points raised.
 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be 

invited to sum up, speaking for no more than 2 minutes.
 When proposing a motion whether to accept the officer recommendation or to 

make an amendment, the member proposing the motion shall state the motion 
clearly.



 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded.

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application.

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention.

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision.
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Davies, D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. Feakins, 
R. Harris, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb

County Councillor V. Smith attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chair.

County Councillor R. Harris left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/2018/01899 and did not return.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Andrew Jones Development Manag
[...]
iend of a family member of the applicant. He left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.

County Councillor A. Webb declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2018/01899, as she is a 
member of Monmouthshire Housing Association Board. She left the meeting taking no 
part in the discussion or voting thereon.

4. Application DM/2018/01899 - New parking area with new footpaths, sitting and 
clothes drying areas. The Lawns, West End, Magor 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, the new scheme was considered to be a better 
solution. It was considered that an informative should be added to replace the dead tree 
in the northern corner of the site, immediately north of the proposed access.

It was proposed that application DM/2018/01899 be approved subject to the six 
conditions, as outlined in the report and that an informative be added to replace the 
dead tree in the northern corner of the site, immediately north of the proposed access.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 8
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01899 be approved subject to the six conditions, 
as outlined in the report and that an informative be added to replace the dead tree in the 
northern corner of the site, immediately north of the proposed access.

5. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 7th May 2019 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

6. Application DM/2018/01591 - Use of single dwelling
[...]
 proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that application DM/2018/01591 be refused for the three reasons, as outlined in 
the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal - 10
Against refusal - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01591 be refused for the three reasons, as 
outlined in the report.

7. Application DM/2018/00894 - Conversion of existing outbuilding into two new 
3-bedroom dwelling houses. Hatcham Barn, Cwrt William Jones, Monmouth, 
NP25 3AE 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the 13 conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement. 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Planning Committee had previously considered the application on 5th March 2019. After 
discussions about the merits of the application, the Committee had been broadly 
satisfied with the proposed development but had decided to defer the application to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee to enable officers to review the affordable 
housing contribution with the applicant.

The applicant had submitted a detailed viability appraisal of the development and 
officers had considered the proposals against a contribution for two dwellings, as 
requested by the Planning Committee.  The affordable housing contribution for two 
dwellings would be £51,626. 

The appraisal had evidenced that the scheme would not be viable for the development 
to provide any financial contribution towards affordable housing.  The information 
submitted by the applicant has been scrutinised by the Council’s Senior Housing 
Strategy & Policy Officer and Planning Officers and it had been concluded that this 
particular site was not ab
[...]
herefore, additional letters will be sent as indicated, in 
addition to the site notice.

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Having considered the report of the application and the view expressed, the following 
points were noted:

 It was promising to see re-investment returning to Usk high street and the 
Committee should support such re-investment.

 Support for the application was expressed subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report and by officers and subject to re-consultation via the Delegation Panel.

 Support was expressed for the obscured glazing as put forward by the applicant.

 The windows appear to be non-opening.  However, if they were replaced, 
consideration would be required with regard to the wording of the condition in 
respect of the obscured glazing and the opening of the windows. Also, Building 
Regulations might be required for ventilation purposes and a means of escape. 
These matters could be addressed via the Delegation Panel.

 The issue regarding opening hours would be a Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee matter.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
P. Murphy that application DM/2018/01963 be approved subject to the six conditions, as 
outlined in the report and: 

 Subject to additional consultation with adjoining properties that have not yet been 
consulted. 

 Report to the Delegation Panel when the 21 days have expired. 

 Add a further condition to ensure the first floor front windows are obscure glazed 
and are non-opening if Fire / Building Regulations allow.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposal - 9
Against the proposal - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01963 be approved subject to the six conditions, 
as outlined in the report and: 

 Subject to additional consultation with adjoining properties that have not yet been 
consulted. 

 Report to the Delegation Panel when the 21 days have expired. 

Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 Add a further condition to ensure the first floor front windows are obscure glazed 
and are non-opening if Fire / Building Regulations allow.

 
9. Application DM/2018/01984 - Erection of two detached, three-storey houses with 

integral garage, including access to highway, car parking and other 
associated works. Land Adjacent Severn Crescent, Chepstow, NP16 5EA 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the 12 conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. 

In noting the detail of the application, the agent, in late correspondence had requested 
that the application be deferred to enable a financial viability appraisal to be undertaken 
and submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Powell that consideration of application DM/2018/01984 be deferred to a future meeting 
of the Planning Committee to enable a financial viability appraisal to be undertaken and 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For deferral - 10
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that consideration of application DM/2018/01984 be deferred to a future 
meeting of the Planning Committee to enable a financial viability appraisal to be 
undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

10. Application DM/2018/02053 - Proposed detached dwelling. Green Acres Vinegar 
Hill, Undy 

We considered the report of the ap
[...]
d been undertaken regarding the proposed change of use to 
incorporate archery facilities onto the site.  In response, it was noted that safety was 
paramount with all precautions having been addressed.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that application DM/2019/00463 be approved subject to the two conditions, as 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00463 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

14. Appeal Decision - Ty Mymwent, 2 Denbury Mews, Usk 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decisions 
following a site visit that had been made on 14th January 2019.

 Appeal A - Ref: APP/E6840/C/18/3216211 - Site: Ty Mymwent, 2 Denbury Mews, 
Usk.

 Appeal B - Ref: APP/E6840/C/18/3216211 – Site:  Ty Mymwent, 2 Denbury 
Mews, Usk

We noted that:

 Appeal A - The appeal was dismissed and the enforcement notice was upheld. 
Planning permission was refused on the application deemed to have been made 
under section 177(5) of the 1990 Act as amended.

 Appeal B - The appeal was dismissed.

15. Appeal Decision - Land North East of Coedr off B4521, Llanvetherine 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 6th February 2019. Site address: Land North 
East of Coedr off B4521, Llanvetherine.

We noted that the appeal was dismissed.

Page 11



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 28th 

May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

16. Appeal Decision - Severn Farm, B4245, Portskewett 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 17th April 2019. Site address: Severn Farm, 
B4245, Portskewett.

We noted that the appeal was allowed and planning permission was granted for a two 
storey rear / side extension at Severn Farm, B4245, Portskewett, NP26 5TY in 
accordance with the terms of the application DM/2018/01671, dated 5 June 2018, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: SK1000, SK001, SK002, SK003, SK004, SK005. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application. 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension 
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 

Reason: To ensure that the development hereby permitted does not have a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and to comply with Policy DES1 of 
the LDP.

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm.

Page 12



Application 
Number:

DM/2018/01984

Proposal: Erection of two detached, three-storey houses with integral garage, including 
access to highway, car parking and other associated works.

Address: Land Adjacent Severn Crescent, Chepstow NP16 5EA  

Applicant: Mr Gary Thomas

Plans: Location Plan 708/01 - A, Block Plan 708/02 - A, 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Mrs Helen Hinton
Date Valid: 16.04.2019

This application is presented to Planning Committee following the receipt of five or more 
public objections

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This application was considered at the meeting of Committee held on 28 May 2019 where 
Members agreed to the applicant’s request to defer the application to enable the issue of the 
financial viability to be considered, having regard to the standard policy approach to r
[...]
 MV1.

 7.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Conditions:

 1 This development shall be begun within 5 years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

 2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the list of approved plans set out 
in the table below.

REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved drawings, for 
the avoidance of doubt.

 3 The development shall be occupied as holiday accommodation only and shall not be 
occupied as a person's sole or main place of residence or by any persons exceeding a period of 
28 days in any calendar year

REASON: The provision of permanent residential accommodation would not be acceptable in the 
open countryside.

 4 An up to date register containing details of the names, main home address, dates of arrival 
and departure of occupants using the holiday accommodation shall be made available for 
inspection by the Local Planning Authority upon request.

REASON: To ensure the accommodation is used as holiday let accommodation only.

Page 30



Application 
Number:

DM/2019/00548

Proposal: Extension to existing agricultural building. Change of use to equestrian centre for 
maximum of 16 horses with external manege.

Address: Latimer Farm, Earlswood Road, Earlswood 

Applicant: Mr. Raymond Williams

Plans: All Drawings/Plans Proposed Site Layout - , All Drawings/Plans Existing Site 
Layout - , All Drawings/Plans Elevations - , All Drawings/Plans Floor Plan - , 
Location Plan Site Location Plan - ,

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Ms Kate Young 
Date Valid: 17.04.2019

This application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of the Local Member

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 In 2015 planning permission was granted for a new agricultural building on this site to replace 
a storage building that had blown down. At that time the 12 acre site supported livestock in the 
form of suckler cows. The building was er
[...]
s amenity in accordance 
with Policy EP1 of the LDP

Page 37



4. All planting, of the new hedge and trees, shown on the approved plan shall be carried out 
within 6 months of this approval and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 year from this 
approval die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species.

REASON: To safeguard the landscape amenities of the area and to ensure compliance with LDP 
Policy GI1.

Page 38



Application 
Number:

DM/2019/00745

Proposal: Proposed change of use from D1 to mixed use including D1, A1 retail and A2 for 
use of office space

Address: Rolls Hall, Whitecross Street, Monmouth NP25 3BY

Applicant: Mrs Alison Childs

Plans: Location Plan  - , Floor Plans - Existing 002 - , Floor Plans - Proposed 001 - , 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Mr David Wong
Date Valid: 24.05.2019

This application is presented to Planning Committee as it involves a change of use of a 
Council owned building

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 The premises in question is the Rolls Hall in Monmouth. It is a Grade II Listed Building. The 
Rolls Hall is now known as the Monmouth Community Hub and its purpose is to bring together 
Council, Library, education and community services to create a single point of access for our 
communities. It is a multi-functional space designed for the local community. 

1.2 This application is a change of use of a small area of the building from Use Class D1 to A1 
(retail) (3.8m x 3m) and to change two existing office rooms to rentable office rooms (use class 
A2). It is noted that there would be no external and internal changes to the premises. The 
proposed opening hours will be the same as the Monmouth Community Hub: 08:45 hours to 19:00 
hours, Monday to Friday and 09:00 hours to 13:00 hours, Saturday.

1.3 According to the submitted information, one of the roles of the Community Hub is to support 
and assist local bu
[...]
ons.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 
 
 The purpose of this report is:  

 
1.1 To inform Planning Committee of the results of the recent consultation exercise 

regarding the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance produced 
to provide further guidance in relation to Policy S4 of the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan. 

 
1.2 To seek Planning Committee’s endorsement of the SPG, with a view to it being 

formally adopted by Cabinet in July 2019 as SPG in connection with the Monmouthshire 
LDP. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 To endorse the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance, with a 

view to it being formally adopted as SPG in connection with the Monmouthshire LDP 
and to recommend this to Cabinet. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
Background 

 
3.1 The Monmouthshire County Council LDP 2011-2021 was adopted on 27th February, 

2014 to become the adopted development plan for the County (excluding that part within 

the Brecon Beacons National Park).  The Affordable Housing SPG, adopted in March 

2016, was prepared to provide further clarification on the interpretation and 

implementation of the LDP’s affordable housing policies.  Since the SPG was adopted a 

number of issues have arisen in relation to the viability of affordable housing provision on 

certain types of development sites, which has triggered the need to revise the SPG.  The 

SPG has been revised to provide guidance on how affordable housing policies will be 

implemented, in particular with regard to commuted sums payable on small-scale 

developments.  The revised SPG has been informed by evidence and experience 

gathered over the last 2 years since the current (March 2016) SPG was adopted. 

 

3.2 Planning Committee endorsed the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance that is the subject of this report on 2nd April 2019, with a view to issuing it for 
consultation purposes. Subsequently, on 1
[...]
endorsement of the revised SPG  with a view to it 

being formally adopted as SPG in connection with the Monmouthshire LDP.    

Subsequent to this, adopt the 

revised SPG following 

endorsement by Planning 

Committee and Cabinet 

Head of Planning, Housing and 

Place-shaping 

   

   

P
age 102



 

8. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.0 Planning Committee 02/04/2019 n/a 

1.1 Individual Cabinet Member 10/04/2019 n/a 

1.2 Adults Select Committee  30/04/2019 Report updated to reflect comments received at Select Committee 

and outcomes of community engagement undertaken. 
1.3  Planning Committee 02/07/2019 As above 

 

 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 
Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 01/05/19 Site visit made on 01/05/19 

gan Janine Townsley   LLB(Hons) 

Cyfreithiwr (Nad yw’n ymarfer) 

by Janine Townsley   LLB(Hons) Solicitor 

(Non-practising) 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Dyddiad: 19/ 06/ 2019 Date: 19/ 06 /2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/E6840/A/19/3224618 

Site address: 72 The Close, Portskewett, Caldicot, NP26 5SN. 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 

appointed Inspector. 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an application for planning 
permission. 

• The appea
[...]

DES1 of the LDP and to ensure there are adequate flood protection measures in place 
and the consequences of flooding are adequately managed in accordance with the 

requirements of TAN15 and Policies S12 and SD3 of the LDP. 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



New Appeals 24.04.2019 to 19.06.2019
Local Ref Appeal Site Address Development Reason for Appeal Appeal Type  Date Lodged 

 
DM/2019/00461 11 Chapel Mead

Penperlleni
Goytre
Pontypool
Monmouthshire
NP4 0BR

To fell tree (Tree 
Preservation Order 
appeal)

Against a refusal Written 
Representations 

04.06.2019

DC/2017/01375 Ty Carol Barn
Star Road
Nant Y Derry
Goytre
Monmouthshire
NP4 0AA

Change of use from 
agricultural to 
transport yard. 
Extension to 
existing transport 
yard to 
accommodate an 
additional 6 tractor 
units and 3 trailers.

Against a refusal Written 
Representations

11.06.2019

DM/2018/01872 Land Rear Of Rosebrook
Watery Lane
Monmouth
Monmouthshire

Three new 
detached market 
dwellinghouses 
with associated 
garage(s), car 
parking, access 
driveways and 
landscaping.

Against a refusal Written 
Representations

11.06.2019

 

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2018/01984 - Erection of two detached, three-storey houses with integral garage, including access to highway, car parking and other associated works. Land Adjacent Severn Crescent, Chepstow NP16 5EA.
	4b Application DM/2019/00508 - Change of use of existing residential annex to also allow use as a holiday let. Barnfield, Penbidwal Lane, Pandy, Abergavenny.
	4c Application DM/2019/00548 - Extension to existing agricultural building. Change of use to equestrian centre for maximum of 16 horses with external manege. Latimer Farm, Earlswood Road, Earlswood.
	4d Application DM/2019/00745 - Proposed change of use from D1 to mixed use including D1, A1 retail and A2 for use of office space. Rolls Hall, Whitecross Street, Monmouth NP25 3BY.
	5 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance.
	2b Appendix 1 ICMD report Draft Affordable Housing SPG 19-04-10 Cllr Greenland
	2c Appendix 2 -  Affordable Housing SPG Comments final
	2d Appendix 3 - Revised Affordable Housing SPG
	2e Appendix 4 -  EQIA FG AH SPG Evaluation Form

	6a Appeal decision - 72 The Close, Portskewett, Caldicot.
	6b Troy House, Monmouthshire - Welsh Minister's decision letter.
	6c Troy House, Monmouthshire - Inspector's Report.
	7 List of new appeals received - 24th April to 19th June 2019.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. 
Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, M. Powell and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Louise Corbett Strategy & Policy Officer - Affordable Housing
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Amy Longford Heritage Manager
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors G. Howard and P. Murphy

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of  Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28th May 2019 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

3. Application DM/2018/01984 - Erection of two detached, three-storey houses 
with integral garage, including access to highway, car parking and other 
associated works. Land Adjacent Severn Crescent, Chepstow NP16 5EA 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the 12 conditions, as outlined in the report. 

Planning Committee had previously considered the application on 28th May 2019 in 
which it had been agreed to defer the application to enable the issue of the financial 
viability to be considered, having regard to the standard policy approach to request a 
financial contribution to the provision of affordable housing in the area.  

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor D. Dovey 
and seconded by County Councillor M. Feakins that application DM/2018/01984 be 
approved subject to the 12 conditions, as outlined in the report with no affordable 
housing contribution.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 10
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01984 be approved subject to the 12 conditions, 
as outlined in the report with no affordable housing contribution.

4. Application DM/2019/00508 - Change of use of existing residential annex to 
also allow use as a holiday let. Barnfield, Penbidwal Lane, Pandy, 
Abergavenny 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the four conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell 
and seconded by County R. Harris that application DM/2019/00508 be approved subject 
to the four conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00508 be approved subject to the four 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

5. Application DM/2019/00548 - Extension to existing agricultural building. 
Change of use to equestrian centre for maximum of 16 horses with external 
manege. Latimer Farm, Earlswood Road, Earlswood 

We resolved to defer consideration of application DM/2019/00548 to a future Planning 
Committee meeting to allow the applicant more time to provide further drawings of the 
proposal.

6. Application DM/2019/00745 - Proposed change of use from D1 to mixed use 
including D1, A1 retail and A2 for use of office space. Rolls Hall, Whitecross 
Street, Monmouth NP25 3BY 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins 
and seconded by County Councillor A. Davies that application DM/2019/00745 be 
approved subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00745 be approved subject to the three 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

7. Appeal decision - 72 The Close, Portskewett, Caldicot 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 1st May 2019. Site address: 72 The Close, 
Portskewett, Caldicot.

We noted that the appeal was dismissed.

8. Appeal decision - Troy House, Monmouthshire 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report and Welsh Government letter which 
related to an appeal decision following a site visit and hearing that had been held on 
22nd January 2019. Site address: Troy House, Mitchel Troy, Monmouth, 
Monmouthshire.

We noted that it had been recommended that the application be refused.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 The First Minister should be invited to attend a site visit to Troy House with the 
Planning Committee for him to see the building that has been refused planning 
permission by Welsh Government.

 The decision taken meant that no form of highly vulnerable development is 
appropriate for the building in its location.

 In terms of flooding, it has not been recorded that Troy House has flooded.  
However, the data indicates that Troy House will flood and that it is located in a 
C2 flood zone. Therefore, the proposed uses of the building are considered 
inappropriate regardless of the mitigation that had been provided.

 The application had proposed that the ground floor be raised by 200 mm which 
would be take the building out of the flood zone.  The proposed new build would 
also be outside of the flood zone. Only the car park would potentially flood. This 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

was the concern raised by Welsh Government and the principle of being in a C2 
flood zone.

 The extent of the work necessary to bring Troy House back to a good condition is 
substantial. Urgent works notices are being prepared.

 There is a need to investigate how the building can be used, going forward.

 Planning Policy TAN 15 is in the process of being revised.

We resolved that the Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping writes to the First 
Minister inviting him to attend a site visit to Troy House with the Planning Committee for 
him to see the building that has been refused planning permission by Welsh 
Government.

9. List of new appeals received - 24th April to 19th June 2019 

We noted the list of appeals received between 24th April and 19th June 2019.

10. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Revised Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 

 
We received a report regarding the results of the recent consultation exercise in respect 
of the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance produced to 
provide further guidance in relation to Policy S4 of the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan. 

In response to a question raised regarding viability assessments on barns, it was noted 
that the cost of undertaking a barn conversion is higher than a new build dwelling per 
square metre making it difficult to secure viability assessment contributions.  The policy 
purpose of barn conversions is to keep that traditional rural building.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
A. Webb that we endorse the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG), with a view to it being formally adopted as SPG in connection with the 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) and to recommend this to Cabinet on 
31st July 2019.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposal - 9
Against the proposal - 1
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved to endorse the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG), with a view to it being formally adopted as SPG in connection with the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) and to recommend this to Cabinet on 
31st July 2019.

The meeting ended at 2.58 pm. 


